In continuation of our disclosure dated January 02, 2026, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors 

of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. on January 7, 2026, at the Corporate Office of the Company 

considered and approved the followings:-  

1. Approved the raising of funds through issuance of up to 12,00,000 (Twelve Lakh) Fully 

Convertible Equity Warrants (“Equity Warrant(s)”), each convertible into or exchangeable for, 1 

(one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value Rs. 10/– each at an issue price of Rs. 

156.17/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six and Paise Seventeen Only) (including premium of Rs. 

146.17/-) for 1 (One) warrant, aggregating to Rs. 18,74,04,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Seventy 

Four Lakhs Four Thousand Only), by way of preferential issue on private placement basis to the 

proposed Allottees as per Annexure-I, in one or more tranches, on a preferential basis 

(“Preferential Issue”) in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

[...]

with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the 

rules made thereunder, Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and other applicable laws. 

3) 

Total number of securities proposed to be 

issued or the total amount for which the 

securities will be issued (approximately)  

Up to 12,00,000 (Twelve Lacs) Fully Convertible Equity 

Warrants (“Warrant(s)”) each convertible into or 

exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the 

Company of face value of Rupee 10/- each at an issue price 
of Rs. 156.17/- (including premium of Rs. 146.17/-) based